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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8483.30.8065  

Ms. Mary Rose

Leisure Life Limited

4855 Broadmoor SE

Grand Rapids, MI 49512

RE:
The tariff classification of  a bushing from Taiwan or China

Dear Ms. Rose:


In your letter dated February 6, 2003 you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of Leisure Life Limited.


The article in question is described as the BUSH-I bushing used to support the crankshaft of a foot pedal in a pedal boat. The BUSH-I is comprised of  a plastic nut, plate, and a bushing. The bushing consists of a threaded housing and bronze insert. Descriptive literature and a sample were submitted. 


Examination  of the sample reveals that the bronze insert of the BUSH-I is a plain shaft bearing assembly that supports the crankshaft of the pedal boat and allows the crankshaft to turn freely when the boat is pedaled. The threaded housing, which holds the bronze bearing, together with the plate and nut, facilitates mounting of the bearing assembly.


The applicable subheading for the BUSH-I will be 8483.30.8065, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for other plain shaft bearings with housing.  The rate of duty will be 4.5 percent ad valorem.   


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Kenneth T. Brock at 646-733-3009.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

